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Oct 10, 2001 

A. Eugene Hammennaster 
1207 Main Street 
Sumner, WA 98390 

Dear Gene, 

HAMMERMASTER LAW 

I talked to Reiko Callner, and .she has agreed that there is no reason for me to 
continue as a mentor in your matter, in light of the fact that formal charges 
have now been filed before the Commission on Jµdicjal Conduct. 

I have enjoyed working with you, and have enjoyed your willingness to make 
changes to compl with the directives of the Supreme Court. Unfortunately, 
our meetings e after the investigative staff of the Commission on Judicial 
Conduct compiled add~tional alle,gations .. 

[o)U~U§~ 
\m OCT 1 6 2001 ~ 
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October 12, 2001 

J. Reiko Callner 
Investigative Officer 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
P.O. Box 1817 
Olympia, WA 98507 

Re: A. Eugene Hammennaster 

Dear Reiko Callner, 

HAllMERMASTER LAW 

As we discussed in our recent telephone conversation, there appears to be no 
reason to my continuing as mentor to Judge Hammennaster. We have agreed 
that with the filing of formal charge~ before the Co:nml.ission on Judicial 
Conduct, my role as mentor is no longer of any purpose. Therefore please 
accept this letter as my resignation as mentor. 

Interestingly, I found Judge Hammennaster most receptive to my suggestions 
and most willing to make changes to comply with the concerns of the 
Commission on Judicial CQnduct and with the directives of the Supreme 
Cowt. Unfortunately, my involvement with Judge Hammennaster came after 
the investiga · staff had already compiled infonnation upon which 
allegation d now charges, have been :filed. 

~ 

cc: A. Eugene Hammennaster 

EXHIBIT-z_~-
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. . . . Con ratulations on our retirement. 
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HAMMER.MASTER. LAW OFFICES 

'A, EUGENE:. HAM ME:RMA51"E:FI 

LAWYE:FI 

I 2 0,. MA I N ST R E: ET 

SUMNER, WASHINO'J'ON SIS390 

(253) S63•5115 

, F'AX'. (2S3) 8S.3•B94S 

. June 26, 2001 

· Ms. Margo T. Keller, Chairman 
Comll'lission on Judicial conduct 
P.O~ BOX 1817 
908 East 5th Ave. 
Olympia, WA' 98507 

DAVID C. HAMME'.:RMASTE:R 
LAWYE:R 

Dear Ms. Keller & Meml:>ers of the Judicial conduct commission: 

It is with dis.appointment and dismay that I recently 
received a new statement of allegations which appear to 
include most of the issues that r understood were included 
and/or addressed as part of the prior proceeding. My Proba­
tionary Fer iod has been ongoing for more than a year and 
during that time, I have had no communication from the 
Commission and was, therefore, of the opinion that I was in 
full compliance with the commission's requirements and my 
probation. 

In addition, you have just recently appointed a Mentor, 
Judge Gary Utigard, and tne issues raised by the ne~ly fi1ed 
allegations appear to be of the nature that I would have 
anticipated being counseled and mentored by Judge Utigard. 
since your recent' appointment of a Mentor, I have met with 
Judge utigard to discuss his invol. vement in this matter and he 
inquired as to whether or not I had received any communication 
from you as to any. concerns that needed to be addressed. I 
advised him that there had been no contact and believed the 
commission was satisfied with the ongoing Probation. 

The matters raised by the new a11egai:ions re.1ate pr iniar­
ily to forms and procedure and,· it was my understanding, that 
those issues were included as part of the prior proceeding. 
The forms and procedures that were found unacceptable as a 
result of the prior proceeding, were changed and all parties 
involved in making the change (City Attorneys, Public De­
fender, Court staff and myself) were of the opinion that the 
changes were in accordance with the directives of the commis­
sion and that any procedural and/ or form issues not previously 
raised were deemed acceptable by the commission. 

EXHIBIT -q. ~· ·'.~ 
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Ms. Margo T. Keller, Chairman 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
June 28, 2001 ,:.: 
Page Two 

By way of example when my period of suspension was coming 
to an end, you declined to allow me to resume the bench until 
you approved the facilities in my law offices for the holding 
of court Sessions for Orting, Wilkeson and South Prairie in 
between those Courts' regular sessions. As I believe you are 
aware, Wiikeson/South Prairie held a regu1ar session once a 
month and Orting holds a regular Court session twice a month. 

Xn f~ct, one of your staff members came to my office, 
viewed the facilities and requested that we go through a 
"mock" procedure to clarify where the Defendant would sit, 
where the Judge would sit and where the recording equipment 
and its microphones 1Nould be placed. That test run took place 
and was approved by your staff, thereby allowing me to return 
to the Bench. I was unaware that the commission has now 
changed its position in regards to that procedure fo~ Orting 
Munioipai Court (I do not believe that any sessions of the 
Wilkeson/south Prairie court were held in my offices since I 
resumed the Bench)·~. 

r would request that you not act on the allegations nor 
require me to respond to them until your Mentor, Judge 
Utigard, has had the opportunity to review them, counsel and 
mentor with me in regards to them, and address possib1e 
resolutions that would be acceptable to the commission. I 
have always intended to follow the Commission's directfves and 
requests, both in letter and spirit, and continue with that 
desire and intent. ram willing to change any and/all forms 
a.lnl proo~du:re:;. to meet your requirements and wi_ 11 do so in 
accordance with that request and direction, and the counsel 
and advice of Judge Utigard. I am also willing to consider a 
resolution that would result in bring my Judicial career to a 
conclusion by not being reappointed at the end of this year 
when my terms o~ office expire. 

In addition; I would request that the undersigned be 
given the opportunity to meet with the Commission to discuss 
these matters further so that a resolution acceptable to the 
commission can be reached as soon as possible. I would also 
like to ask Judge utigard to accompany me to that meeting. If 
it is not possibl"e or permissible to meet with the entire 
Commission, I respectfully request the opportunity to meet 
with a Committee or section of the Commission. 

~U4Z 
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Ms. Margo T. Keller, Chairman 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
June 28, 2001 
Page 'three 

I have just received a telephone call from Mr. Paul 
Taylor seeking to schedule my deposition. Again, I would 
request that also be delayed until Judge Utigard has had the 
opportunity to review, counsel and mentor on the issues. 

In summary, I request an extension of the 21 cla.y time 
requirement to respond to the allegations (now 13 days and one 
of those being a holiday and 4 of those being weekendsi, and 
that the deposition, presently schedull!!d for Ju1y 121: (the 
22nd day after service), likewise be delayed in accordance with 
the requests made herein. 

AF.H:aj 

Very truly yours, 

A. EUGENE HAMMERMASTER 
Sumner and Orting 
Municipal Court Judge 

cc: Mrs. Patricia Bosmans, Sumner City Attorney 
Mr. Jeff Day, orting City Attorney 
Judge Gary tJtigard 
DMCJA Board 

Office of the. Administrator for the Courts 
DMCJA 
1206 s. Quince street 
P . o . Box 41 l 7 o ; ~. 
Olympia, WA 98504-1170 

l{l)U4J 
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~ .l..A.V .J. I ""'""''--'.A..l.~A "~~A~ .............................. __ .... ...,,, __ -c 

JATE 
l'O: 

CONFIRMATION OF ENROLLM1£NT 

APRIL 11, 2000 
HON. ALl3.tm:r EUGENE HAMMERMASTER 

1207 MAIN ST., SUMNl!lt, WA 98390 

lE: ETHICS FOR JUDGES 
OG/07/2000~06/08/2000, MINNEAPOLIS, MN 

F r • rzz:? -9 Q .; 7 'I t " ··77 ,.~ 
·1iu11k you for choo:sing The Nuliom.tl JmJiciaJ College for your ctlucaliomtl needs. You have been 
nrollc<l in Lhc above course. Plcusc verify lhat your numc and address above .i.rc cvrrccl. Rcatl Lhc 
11formnLion below curefuJly. If you have any questions, please call lhc Kcgislrar's omcc at (~OU) 255-

343. We look forwurd Lo seeing you. 

~:r.r.~r·i~~.~c1(~~~9 l,!~.~TI_9 ~ 
1Viubre,nlal', Juue 07, 2000 

Rcgjst1·:1Hun; 
Orientation mHl Vt'clcomc: 
Class or Discussion G•·uups: 

Tlmrs,f nv. June 08, 2000 
Course Ends: 

7:30 um 
8;00 am 
8:30 um 

5:00 pm 

.~iwuseslguusl.\' an, 
i11vilt:d to tli<! Cm!furunc:it 

Fee Event dinm:r. 
1ickcfs cau be purc:lra.wul 

fi·om any NJC SIC1/f 
mamber. 

All classes begin nt 8:00 a.111, each mon1i11g, wdcss 0U1crwisc noted. 

To receive your Certificate of Co111pletio11, you must atte11tl <1/l chuscs amt <liscu:yl·i,m 
groups atul he present tl1ro1?lf'' grm/ru1liou 011 tltcflmzl dtly <if f/l(! J'e.ssio11. 

.J 

'AYMENfTNiroitMAT1o·N _ ....... ~--~·--------·---·· _ ---···· .. -·--------. . ··~-·--~--~ 
The tuition for this course is $500 (unless taken in conjunclion with Con~lilulional Courts, in which 
case lhe tuiliol'l is $895). The conforcncc fee is $115 (unless lakcn in c01tjuncliou wHh 
Constitutional Courts, in which case lhe conference foe is $220). The ft.uu.lfog ugcncy listed ou your 
npplication will be billed for tuition ans} confereucc foes prior Lo lhc course opening dale. If no 
ugcncy is lisLcu, you will be billcu pc1;som1lly aml musl forwarc.l (he invoke lu lhc rc.spmrniblc 
agency. If you an:: responsible for rec::., plcil~c remit as soon 03 possible. 

:ANCELLATION.i?OLICY ..... _ . ""···--~~-·---··~-~--:----· ..... -.. -...... -........ . . .... ····- .. ........ -·---] 
._ ... .,_•·--·-••-WT----,,,...,. ____ ,.., ····-··--• ""'" ~ ... --,. -,..--.-.• .... ,,..,._. .. ___ ,.,.n-..--~.,-. ..... ,..-,_ -'• . ' ~ . ·" ••····--••-

A ful! refund of tuition will be made if Lhe cnnccllalion no lice is rcccivc<l JO days prior lo the 
beginning of the course; otherwise, there is a $50 cancclluliun fee. As a rcmim.l(.;r, ym.1 an~ rcquit·cJ 

to provide co11ccl1ulion nolices lo bolh NJC ancl lhc locnlion wilh which you ma<le housing 
um:mgcmen.ls. You ai·e .fimmcially responsible for illlY housing foe chargcu should you fail lo cancel 
ynur housing rc:'icrvntions. 

1

tf.: 
le,.; 

. '. EXHIBIT:·: -ZS:. . /. ~-
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The National Jfudicial College 
- American Bar Association 

This certificate is awarded to 

ALBERT EUGENE HAMMERMASTER 
In recognition of faithful completion of 

Ethics for Judges 

In wilness whereof, this certificate has been signed by the Chair of rhe 
Board ofTmstees and the President o[ The National Judicial College at 
the Universtty of Nevada. Reno. 

June 8~ 200D 
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.The Btional Judicial Colle() 
CONFIRMATION OF ENROLLMENl' 

DATE 
TO: 

APRIL I l, 2000 

HON. ALDER'f EUGENE HAMMliR.MA8Tl.m .. 
1207 MAIN ST., SUMNl.m, WA 98390 

RE: CONSTITUTIONAL ClUMINAL PROCEDURE 

07/10/2000 - 07/14/2000 

:: 
Tlnmk you for choosi11g The N,llional fo<licial Collcg<, for you1· c<lucotional needs. You have bcc11 
enrolled in the above course. Please verily t.Jml your name and address above arc correct Read lhc 
infornmtion below carefully. If you have nny questions, please call the R.cgislrar's Office al (800) 255-
8343. We look lbrwanl tu seeing you. 

I\TTENDAN_~E INFORMATION ........ ___ ~: ... ~·.:~~=~.~:=~==:=·::.'~.--. . . ---J 
AfamlctJI, Julv JO, 200(/ 

Registration: 
Oricutatiou and Welcome: 
Course .Begins: ' 

Fl'irlap. Jutv. J .f. 2000. · 
Course Ends: 

7:30 um 
• 8:00 am 

8: 15 am 

10:30 nm 
All classes Monday through Friday begin at 8:00 ain each momil'ig. 

To receive your Certificate of Co111pletio11, you 111ust atte11c/ llll clas:;es cuul cliscu,>·siou 
gro11ps mu/ be prese11t tltrough gn.u/1wtio1z 011 tllefi1wl d"y of the session. 

:>LANNil'iG-IN'ii'OllMA'l'lON···--···-------~-- ........... '" ........ ~._- .. ··.· ............ - .... -~--=:J 
For pfauming your trip, information rcgilrding your housing accommodntions uncl ground 
transporlulion is enclosed with lhis confirmuLion. You are rc.spuusibJc for urrung_ing your housing 
and transportulion arrnngcmcnls dfrccUy. Additional information is also c11closcd lo make you!' 
slay in Reno a plc.asnnl 011c. 

::;o'N1rii1fuN'c:1f1r.u;E-(MEAL)°JN1ro'ilMA'l'i6N·------····, ........ .... .. ..... -····· ........... -----·- j 
--rhc"Confc1:cncc-l· cc tliii-Cyo'ui)ny7"ii1 atlclffioili.o YOLll:-ru1Tio"O:-co,~crs-(hc·rcfrcsl111ic1lt"l,rctiks';·1 i:i11·ch 

on Monday tlu·ough ThursJny, uuu U1c Conforcncc Fee EvcnL uinncr. For iulbrmuLion rcgun.li11g 
mcnls ul lhc University lnn. refer Lo the NJC Information Handbook. 

>X\'~~_it"r{f\NE9.!~Jv(~'ficil'i... _ . . .. . . ... .. ... , ----···· .. ~---~-.... --·-·····---·-·· ... ---····. .J 
The funding ngcncy listed on yuur upplicution will be bi1Iud for tuiLion t\lH.l cunfcrcncc foes prior lo 
the course opening date. If no agency is listed, you will be billed pcrsonully and musl forwanJ Lhc 
invoice to the responsible ogcncy. lf you arc responsible for fees, please rcmil us soon m; possible. 

:ANCELLATlONl'OLICY .............. _. ,, __ ·-·------.. ····· .. . ... ~~] 

A ·ru11·;.~l~iii~i"~>ri~i'flit>i{·;i11~1~c-i1i-\1~luf{c,i;1c·c·ll;i1{~,ii ... 11~'ii~~-i~;··1:ccdvcd JO dnyii 1u;ior i~, 'ilic .. .. -
beginning ofthe course; olherwisc, lhcrc is a $50 cunccUulion foe. As a reminder, you ncc<l lu 
provide canccHatfon nolices lo bolh NJC and the localion wilh which you mu<lc housing 
arrangements. You are financia1Jy responsible for any housing rec cl1argcu should you llliJ to 

t • 
I " • • ~ • • 
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The Natjonal Judicial College 
American Bar Association 

· This certificate is awarded to 

ALBERT EUGENE HAMMERMASTER 
In recognition of faithful completion of 

Constitutional Criminal Procedure 

·.· 

In witne s.s whereof, 1his certificate tm been signed by 1he Chair of the 
Board of Trustees and the President of The NaEional Judicial College at 
the University of Nevada, Reno. 

Jul~'.2000 

.~ 
--,!-------

h.ikJ: 
1r ""'£.;1,:,, l>ercv RIA nu~v 
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HAMlllli.KMAST.t::.K LAW 

The 1().tional Judicial Colleg') . -· ,, 

)ATlC 

ro: 
APIUL 11, 2000 

HON. ALDERT EUGENE HAMMER.MASTER 
1207 MAIN ST., SUMNllR, WA 98JYU 

ill: RECOGN1ZINO AND HANDLING 131AS lN YOUR COURT 
08/21/2000 - 08/22/2000 

C: * . -....... -, ·-·, 
'honk you for choosing The Nulio1ml Ju<licial College for your cduculionul needs. You have been --
nrolkd in lhc ubovc course. Pkm;c verily that your munc um.I aur..lrcss ubuv1,; arc currcc.:l. H..cu<.J Lhl: 

11formalion below carefully. lfyou have any questions, please call the Rcgislrar's Office al (800) 255-
:Ji:JJ. We look forwnnJ lo seeing. you. 

~TTitNDANCE INI<"ORIVIATION . ··-·-··W ---~ . '' -M-·---·---····"' .,. 
llfo11dn111 AU!Jllf( 21. 20(Hl 

Registration: 7;30 am 
Oticntntiou and Welcome: ·. 8:00 am 

Counc Dcgi.us; . 

T11esdrn1• August 22, 2000 
Course Ends: 

8:15 am 

5:00 pm 

All classes begin al 8:00 run each morning, unless otherwise notcc.1. 

,.. ____ J 

To receive J'Oltr CertificC1t<: of Co111p/t!tio11, you Jlllll'f llite11tl all c.lc1.sl·es mu[ tliscm;sion 
groups anti be preseut through gnuluation orr the final dcty of tire session. 

1LANNING-lNFOl{MATior,r---· .. -----~-·---- .... , .. --., . ..,, ' ·-· '. -· ____ ... J 
. . Fo1: .phi1~·11.1i1g- your"t~~ip~,. i11for111~lio1~· ~:cgn~dini;'.yo·u1~· 1;o·us·i~;"g"a~co·n11;1o·ualions nnu ground 

trunsporlaliun is ct1cJoscu with Lhis conlirmation. You arc responsible for ;.un111gi11g your huusiog 
and traosporlalion arrangements clirccUy. Additional informalion is aJso enclosed Lu muk\; your .sluy 
in Reno a plcasanl one. 

~~~r11~~c1~~~.~-!rlE~I(~1Vl~~~~t~~~~~~~d;Y!~I.?.~-1 '. I . I b I I 1 
1c omerence ·ee L 1ut you pay, ma u1l10n lo youl' lmtxon, covers l 1c rclrcs uncnl l'eu )s, uuc 1 

and lln; Conference Fee Evcnl dinner. For inlbi·malion rcgan.Jini; meals al lhc Univcl·sily Inn, refer 
lo the NJC Information Hanclbook. 

'AYMEN1~-lNFO"itMA1'IO:~f· -- ---~·--·--··~--·-·---.. -.. -·-:" ............ ,,., .... , ...... -~ 
The rum.ling ngC"m:y li$h.'d Oil your uppl~1Lio11 will he billed fi~uiliou "mlll ~onfcrcncc fr:c1i prit·;;:·lo 
Lhc course opeu.ing <lo.le. 1 r 1m agency is !islcu, you wilJ be billcu pcrson.1lly uml musL forwunl lhc 
invoice lo the responsible agency. lf you arc responsible for fees, 1,Jcusc rcmil a.s soon us possible. 

:ANCELLATION POLICY ... .. .... .. . ...... ,_._ .. _,,__ .. ... ] 

A full rcli.md of tuition will be nmdc ifcanccllnlion notice is received 30 tiny~ prior lo the 

beginning oflhc course; otherwise, lhcrc is a $SU canccllallon foe. As u rc111iuJcr, yuu HL:CLl lu 
1,rovidc cancellalion notices lo both NJC and lhc location wilh which you nmdc housing 
nrrnngemcnls. You arc financially responsible for any housing fee charged should you foil lo 
cancel your housing reservations. 

~048 
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The National Jf udicial College 
American Bar Association 

This certificate is a,varded to 

ALBERT EUGENE HAMMERMASTER . 
In recognition of faithful completion of 

Recognizing and Handling Bias In Your Court 

In witness whereof, this certificate has been signed by the Chair oft.he 
Board of Trustees and the President of The National Judicial College at 
the University of Nevada, Reno. 

August 22. 2000 

.k 
----,!-------
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
1~0. oox 11117 • Olympi;,, Washington ynso7 • (360) 753-458S • FAX (JGO) 506-291D 

November 5, J 999 

Honorable A.E. Hammennaster 
1207 Main Street 
Su.mncl', W .. u~hington, 98390 

R.E: 95-1937-F-67 

Dear Judge Hnmmcm1aslcr: 

Pursuant to the enclosed communication from your attomey, Kurt Bulmer. we arc further 
addressing the concerns that you raised in your Jetter dated October 15, 1999, to Judge David 
Edwards, We understand thot you and your counsc] agree and prefer that Co111n1ission 
representatives communiente with you directJy on administrative issues regarding the sanctions 
imposed on you by the Stat~ Supreme Court.· 

To reiterate our observation from our letter lo you dated October 25, 1999, a suspension 
from judicial office is neither a partial or provlsiomuy suspension. Such a suspension operates, 
unless otherwise stated, to remove from the suspended judge ml authority to act in the capacity 
of judge, whether those judicial functions a.re "ministerial," pro tem~ or othorw j sc. Under the 
terrns of the Supreme Court's order of suspension, yuu may not engage in any judicial capacity, 
whether inside or oulsidc of a courtroom. Thnt includes but is not exclusive to lho examples 
cited in your loller: signing checks, approving purchase orders, pcrfon11ing mm,·ingcs, serving us 
a pro lcm judge, or participation jnjudicial committees. The cities by which you were cmployct.I 
\Vil! need to utilize the services of other judicial officers during the period of your suspension .ind 
until the orhcr remedial conditions oflhe Supreme Court's order have been fulfilled lo the 
sutisfaclion of the Co111missio11. The sole exception set forth by I.he Supreme Court w.is that you 
may solicit financial assistance from the cities of Sumner, Orting, and Soulh Prairie toward the 
payment of lhc cost of j udicinl education cou l'Sf'-c;. 

In regard lo lhosc remedial training requirements (crimhmf procedure, ethics mlll 
clivcrsily), I suggest you review, as a starting point, lhosc educal'ionnl comses offered for judges 
by the National Judicial College in Reno, Nevada. There arc also other educational sources thal 
coo Id meet the rcquire111c11t for your fulfillment ofn corrective course of aclion. However, plcm;c 
note that all courses rn usl be approved in advance by tho Commission. You shou l<l undertake lo 
seek lhis ;;1pproval far in \1dvancc of the dale oflhc course so the Commission h~s sufficient lime 
lo review your proposal(s) and you have sufficient time to register. , 

141050 
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Regarding njuclicial mentor, you may suggest to the Commission several judges or 
retired judges who might be able and willinG to undertake what will be a significant commilmcnt 
on their part. The jm.Jiciul mentor musl be approvci.J by the Commission. Hyou cannol suggest 
nn ~1pp1·opri~1tc mcnlor, the Commission muy undcrlak.c Lo rissign a judicial person as your 
mentor. The dtllics of the judicial mentor can be scheduled to commence bofo re lhc expiration of 
Lhe suspension :md continue thereafter in a manner to be prescribed by Lhc Cor11111issio11. 

Afict you resume judicial duties, a representative from the Commission may occasionally 
observe your proceedings. You wiJJ also be asked lo provide our office with caso files .m<l tapes 
on request. To assist in monitoring, you must keep tapes of all proceedings fot.· the two-year 
monitoring period. You must aJso assure that court taping equipment is properly operating. In 
those situations where you did not record your proceedings, you should arrange lo do so for the 
monitoring period. 

Thank yon for your inquiry. Please note the foregoing observations arc preliminary in 
nature. The Commission must approve any specific corrective course of action in writing. 

Sincerely, 

David Akana 
Executive Director 

xc: Kurt Bulmer, Attorney for Respondent 
Paul Taylor, Disciplinal)' Counsel 
Judge David Edwards 

...,. • I _. ,..:, • _/ 

141051 
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;..,. HAMMERMASTER LAW 

HAMMERMASTER LAW OFFICES 

A, E:I.IGENE HAM M£AMA5TE:R 

'-AWH;fi 

1207 MAIN STl'l i:::E:T 

S\JMN£A, WASHINGTON 99390 

(ir5.3} 003•13115 

OA.Vl,D C, HAMME:AMA$Tf:!;R 
LAWYl".'.A 

F'AX: (ZB3) 8El.3 • S94B 

November 12, 1999 

state of Washington 
commission on Judicial Conduct 
P.O. Box 1817 
Olympia, Wa 98507 

ATTN: Mr. David Akana 
Executive Director 

Re: 95-1937-F-67 

Dea!." Mr. Akana: 

5th, 
This will acknowledge :receipt of your letter of November 

1999 for which I thank you. 

I was not aware that l would be provided the opportunity 
of. suggesting names for the position of Judicial Mentor. 
Please express my gratitude to the Commission for that 
privilege. I have no knowledge as to what the Judicial 
Mentor's duties and responsibilities will/would ·be, but 
neverthel.ess would suggest three (3) namlils, all nearby 
Municipal Court Judges: Judge James Helbling I Donney Lake, 
Judge Alan Hutchinson, Eatonville (resides in Pu:vallup), and 
Judge Stephen Shelton, Puyallup. I have not contacted any of 
the foregoing. If none of the foregoing are available, I 
would suggest Judges from the next closest Munic j.pal courts, 
which would be Pacific, Milton, Fife, or Buckley. 

Likew~se, I was unaware that the Commission would allow 
me to select or suggest the educational courses. However, 
before do5.ng so·, I woultl appreclatt=i being adv ..i::.od by thQ 
Commission as to how many hours of each area will J::>G required. 
In addition, you make reference to "other educational sources"· 
and I WOUl.d appreciate being advised of those as well. 

EXHIBIT,-. -:7,,..,.., .. ~. --•· 
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state of Washington 
ATTN: Mr. David Akana 

Executive Director 
November 12, 1999 
Page Two 

HAMMERMASTER LAW 

As to my inquiry concerning on-going activities, I would 
like.the opportunity to address the commission on the matter 
of signing checks, approving pu~chQ~e orde~s, and participa­
tion in DMCJA Committees. I would submit that none of the 
foregoing are Judicial functions. As to the signing of checks 
and approving ,I;JUrchase orders,' th~ other signatories in the 
City of Sumner are City employees who perform no judicial 
functions. One of the signatories is the court clerk and the 
other is someone in the city's finance office. 

Likewise, it does not appear that participation in a 
DMCJA committee constitutes a "Judicial function". A number 
of non-judges often are in attendance at thoao meetings and 
participate in the discussions. I also believe participation 
in those Comtnittees would be 11 educational" and could, perhaps, 
be part of the education requirements. If there is a distinc­
tion between "participation" and "attendance" I would be 
pleased to discuss that with the Commission as well.· 

If the Com.mission has already addressecl my requests, 
please pl:ovide me with a copy· of the minutes of that meeting. 
If not, I would appreciate the opportunity to appear before 
the Commission to make those requests. Please advise if that 
appearance would be in person or by a writing/petition. 

Again, I would luquire of the Comroi~sion as to which 
member or members I should direct my requests. Pending being 
so advised, I will henceforth direct all communications to Mr. 
Dallaire, who :r understand is the commission Cha irtnan. 

Very truly yours, 

A. EUGENE H.AMMERMASTER 

AEH:aj 

lit] 053 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAC CONDUCT 
P.O. Oo.r HJ11 • Olympia, Washington 90507 • (360) 7S3·4SQ5 • FAX (360) SOG-2,rn 

Mf"l,l'll"lr·~t"lllt:;l A.e. Hammermaster 
Street 

Sumner. WA 96390 

RE: 95 .. 1937 .. f-67 .... 

Dear Judge Hammermaster: 

In keeping with the orders of the State Supreme Court and the Commission on Judicial 
Conduct in the above-referenced case, retired Judge Gary Utigard li'a5 generously agreed to 
serve as your judicial mentor. As judicial mentor, Judge Utigard is prepared to be a resource 
to you in managing your judicial oblig~tions in a fashion that comports with the training that you 
received at the National Judicial Conduct, and to avoid repetition of the problems identified and 
addressed by the State Supreme Court and the Commission. Judge Utigard's role is not to 
supplant the monitoring function of the Commission, nor is it to restate or ~ere en the obligations 
imposed by either the Commission or the State Supreme Court. 

Judge Utigard's contact information is: 

Judge Gary Utigard, Retired 
2447 SW 170th 
Burien, WA9S166 · 
(206) 439-97 47 

The details of frequency of contact and specific points of assistance offered to you by Judge 
Utigard should be worked out between yourself and your mentor. If there is an issue that is 
problematic or requires assistance or clarificcition, both you or he should not hesitate to contact 
the Commission office. 

Sincerely, 

7.124 ~,-
J. Reiko Callner 
Investigative Officer 

JRC:Jmc 
xc: Judge Gary Utigard1 retired 

CJC Members 
EXH!DiT 

lg)054 
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HAMMERMA.STER LAW OFFICES 

~UGENE HA"1MEAMASTER 

LAW'rli:R 

1~07 MAIN STRli:fi:T 

SUMNER, WASHINGTON 11a~90 

(25.3) SS3•511S 

F'AX: (2.53) $$3 • 8948 

May 25 1 2001 

Honorable Gary Utigard.:, 
2447 ·sw 170th 
Burien, WA 98166 

..... 
Re: rn The Matter Of 1Ionorab1e 

A. E. HaJnli\ermaster, Judge 

Dear Gary: 
,. ,,.,. 

DAVID C, HAM MEAMASTE:A 

LAWYER 

rt is my understanding that the Judicia1 Conduct 
Commission has again requested tapes and copies of forms. 
Perhaps this would present an opportunity for your mentoring 
of me as to any concerns that the Commission mi.ght have 
following their review of those tapes and forms. I would look 
forward to the opportunity to be so mentored by you and look 
forward to going over any information that is made available 
to you from the Commission. 

AEH:aj 

Very truiy yours, 
DICTATED AND MAILED 
WITHOUT SIGNATURE TO 
.A.VOl:D DELA'! 

R·. A. EUGENE HAMMERMAS'J.'.!::a-<. 

co: Commission on Judicial Conduct 
P.O. Box 1817 
Olympia, WA 98507 

·SXHIBIT-··9~---•: 

•1,! 
1,,' 

\, ,I 
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HAMMER.MASTER LA.W OFFICES 

A, EUOl!:NE: HAMMl!!AMASTE:R 
LAWYE.F! 

1207 MAIN STREET 

SUMr,!t::R, WASMlr,IGTOH 98390 

(2:53) 863 4 Sll5 
F'AX: (253) 963•69"'1-e 

October 18, 2001 

State of Washington·. 
commission on Judicial conduct 
P.O. Box 1817 , , 
Olympia, WA 98507 ,., 

ATTN: Mr. David .Akana 
Executive Director 

Dear Mr. Akana: 

OAVIC C, HAMME:!'tMASTE:R 
L..AWVEA 

As J: began preparing my Response to the Charges, I became 
aware that I apparently was provided an incomplete copy of the . 
Charges. The document served upon me entitled "Statement of 
Charges" and riled. octo))er ath, 2001 con:5isted of nine ( 9) 
pages together with a letter signed by you. No Exhibits 
whatsoever were attached. to the copy of the Statement of 
Charges served on me. 

Accordingly, I would request that I be pro-vided with a 
c::omplete copy of the Charges, including any Exhib.its and that 
the twenty-one (2J.) day time period referenced in your letter 
for my response not commence until I have been provided with 
the complete copy. 

very truly yours, 

A. EU~ENE HAMMERMASTER 

AEH:aj 

cc: Kurt Bulmer, Attorney 

EXHIBIT ........ l .... 0
-· -·· 

-~f-"'.,..._..... .. ,·---·-- --
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STATE OF WASHINCTON 

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
P.O. Bene 1817 • Dlymp;.a, Washington 9.BS07 • (3M'l) 75J .. 4SBS • FAX (36()) SB6-291B 

Via Fax ·ancJ U.S. Mall 

October 23, 2001 

A. Eugene Hammennastar, Judge 
Sumner and Orting Municipal Courts 
1207 Main street 
Sumner, WA 98390 

Re: CJC3210 

Dear Judge Hammermaster. 

Our office rec:eive.d a letter today frcm you, dated Odober 18, 2001, indicating )'DUr 
recant a\1\18ren8sS that you were provided an incomplete c:opy of tho Statement of 
Charges. Yaur belief is not correct: The Statement of Charges filed on October a. 2001 
ccnsists cf nin·e (9) pages and contains no e.xhibits. A full copy is also available on U,e 
lntemet at http:Jfwww.cjc.state.wa.us • 

. Very truly yours, 

)th,,'(~ 
David Akana 
Executive Director 

DA:jmc 

cc: Kurt Bulmer 
Paul Taylor 

IEXHIB IT -j l 

141057 
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,-{ APPEAL PROCESS 
z; the fhal decision of the Muntclpal Court J\ld9e may ba · 
~>pealed to Superior Court, the Notice of Appeal must be filed 

:thln 30 days. An can provide forms for lhe appeal, 
,-{' forms be from the court clerk. An appeal 
:::mc1 may to slay JudgrJ!ent in the case 
~>mpleUon appeal p1ocess. ,. 
~ae cos! to prepare the 1eCO<c! for appeal is $40 for """'"'"'"'··"-"C::I 

1d iofr~bn cssu. Tllele h an addlllorral charge of $110 
>a.a.al a findlno on an !111fradini1 i::1fl""r " r.,.,nt .. .,+.,.,1 .,.,.,.,r,,,. 

-·r· 

\~ \r;;,;;)i• 
' . . . \ . . . ~~·.t-tf ~j~,; ~:-'. . 

.. ~- • ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABlLITlES '.t/.\:-~ 
AJ(court facilities are acoesslbl~ to (llsabled persons. ,:;,~,;-· __ 
~flice of the City Attomey Is. on lhe second floor_ of City liall, · ' · ' 

,and migllt nol be acces.sibte lo dsabled J)ilrsons. 1r yoo rre_ed _ 
. . :o meet wit/I the City Attomey, p:ease call allead to ana~ge _a . 

meeting in an accessible part or the bui>dlng. ,'.; .~.:: · 
- . I . - . . . :_::,,;.:.;:, 

. Vision Impaired: The ele1ks ln lhe oourt wlll_asslsl in reading 
.. .all forms and explanations and psocedtJres, and wllh seating In 

'.he courtrocm. · ,,:-'.7:r: 

.• Hearlng lmpalred: Please coniact the C-Ollrt If you will n~:fa 
;tg n !ang u age inte1preler •. An lnterpreler will be provided al no . 
costto yotJ. .-. · · · · · · · . .,.,, · 

HELP US HELPYOUI 
Notify the court clerk ifyour·name or address 

-.· -~ .. ··{·-:!5. 'r': . 

It you have s:Wa5hii19tcn Slate Driver'; t:.lcense (~atid°o()i 
not valld). end Ule name ·or: addsess on your driver's· : .'-:. 
license · 1s not cumirit, nctfy • the slate -Clepartme:n.t _tor/?$-

;'./Llcensi1!9· -The court clerk wlll provide a form for y~u}~· J.:~; 
sencl to DoL, or the c:lert,c will mail It foryr>ut · :!~;--::;:,,.? 

, • Keep all doc:iimen!~-, p~rtainlng t~ your case: )t you t~~t;L:J 
document, you may reques, a copy rrom lhe c:our. cle-r'i5 •. · -:·. 
You m!I)' be charged a f.ee for <:0ples. . -~.;}~ . 

When vou-contact the C(]UI( or City Attorney, be pritp~red 
to !I ive your case number. · · 

r-_ llc:: -- . 
fXH.1BIT__.,~-
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(' 
Thfs ;-41,rmation is provided lo help guid'- · .,u 
·• through the processes in Municipal Court. . . 

COURTROOM ETIQUETTE 
Weapons are not permitted in the courtroom. 
Remove hal upon entering Ille courtroom. . 
No smokfng, food or drink fs arlawed in the courtroom. 
No loud noises or talkir9 duiing court procee:lings. 
Children may be preseot in the courtroom, but will 
be removed iflhey <fisbub the proceedings. · · 

ARRAIGNMENT 
fhe p~rpose of arrafgnmenl is to advise you of lhe _diarge(s) - ·'· 
3gains: you, your constitutional rights, and to reoord your plea,·"~/ 

~' • " • . .: ' ·:.~; .. ~ ! '·~ ~: :t :~:ff:·~:::. 
:'..i (ou have the right to an attorney to represent you,' at )ik 
::i::.arraigr:ment. lf your attorney doesn't acoom~any you,.to.~;f;} 
;.:iarraltinmenl, the court has a public defender present to provide'::i~! 
~lifomntion related to arraignment proceedings. However, the ':¥:1 
:h1ubl_io defender does not represent any indlvic!uals during 'the }f 
;i:arra1gnmerit process. You may choose to be screened for ;;_·;i 
~appoln\ed counsel, and, if you qualify, an attcmey will 'be s~ 
~appoln~d to represent yo1i. Appointed counsel will not be·~'';;£ 
:=rnmediately av:aitable. By waiving counsel at arraignment you·.:~:? 

Non'! be required to return to court on anolher . day :;for :f:{ 
arraigm,e~t · _ . i}]~l]f4t~ 
Not Guilty· Plea: If you enter a plea of "nol guU[y'/a pretrial d:· 
:onference wm Ile set If you wm be represented .i:iyJin 5/}; 

;:';:attorney, contact your attoiney immediately lo begin working :· > 
~Jn your case. · ··: ·,: .,·,. · 

~Stipulation to the Record: If you stipulale to the record y~/ 
;,:,are givlng up your right lo a hial and !he j1Jdge will determine if 
;;rou are guilty based on the evidence. [fa findi11g of guilly ls 
N!nterec, you may ma:-ce a statement prior to sentencing. Some 
><1,tipulafons presenie the right to appeal. 
<( 
~ . . 

::::)Personal Recognizance: lfyou are 111 aistody at the time of 
~four anaignment, you may request release based on your 
lOpromise to appear for all future hearings. If the eourt grants 
.-iyour reques~ you must comply.wilh au conditions placed on 
~your release. 1f personal recognizance is not granted. ball win 
~~e required to secure your rerease. Any failure to appear oould 

.-I 
::::) 

1esult fa forfeiture of bail or bond. · 

J 

, . PRETRIAL HEARINGS . . ... ~lr. 
When a ;ilea of "not guilty· is entered the C8$8 Is set for a pre-'.;':.\ 
trial heamg. Tl!fl_pretria[ hearing ls for discuss.ion of your case ZL 
and presenlaUon of any molions to be h.eard befo-re trial. If you :~( 
fail to appear, a bench warrant may be l$s1Jed. ·· . : ,. , .. ,.·· ;:/.:? 

: : :- ·.·- •.. ~ .. t ";' 

· BENCH TRlALS AND JURY TRIALS ; ~;; :~ ;\{i{{,ff~ 
If triat by jury Is waived, the case will be set for a bemfi llii!l, :: ,r· .:{:: 
trra, by Juy Is not walve_r:I, a juiy \rial will be sel. A ·Readlm,ss)\. 
Hearing ii. set prior to lhe bTa1 c/afe. The read[ness hearir,.g is a: ; : · -: 
mandatory tiea,ing, and failue to appear may fe$U[t in. : : 
cancellation of lhe Jury trial and issuance of a bench warrant. '; -:;:: 

• • • ' ·:,F~-;:~ .: --, 

. . 
Continuance Policy: Any request for contin1J,mce must be .; \ 
made more than seven days prior to th.e hearing or tri,1 date, or <\ 
yoLI oould be re.quired to pay caurt costs as determined by·t~( '.;-: 
Court. Con[inuances must be approved by lhe Court, •· <r,··· 
Witnesses: You have the rlJhl to subpoena witnesses to 
testify or your . behalf. The Court Clerk wm prepare 
subpoenas for you If you supply a rist of wilness names 
addtesse, al least 14 <fays prior to your trial date. . ___ :·., .. ,, ... ~,, 
serve the subpoenas for your w·1_nesses •. 

Discovery: You have the· ri;ht to receive copies of 
· materials relevant to the facts In your· case.· Reques~ 
"dlsooveiy" shou[d be addressed to tt\e office or the 
Attorney. . ·. · 

· Clty A1torney 
1104 Maple Street 

. Sumner, WA 9839D 
(253) 66J..B300, ext 411 
. fAX (253) 863~2850 '. 

SENTENCING AND 
CONDITIONS OF SUSPENDED SENTENCE ' ,.•,' ar""""· 

. If a fu,ding cf guilty i.s entered, sentencing will take place:;Yoti ~·t: 
may be required to pay a fine, to urt costs, restilulion and oDler :},' 
fees. Yo11 may also be required to serve a jal(senter.ce: 1r jail 3;~ 
lime is as.sessed, you oould be remanded to 1he jar direcily _:·.' 
from the courtroom, or U,e Judge may cooperate wt.h you In : 
scheduling your jall time so It does not [n.terfere uniu1y wilh 
your job .or other respanslbllftles. You may be required to pay , . 
a fee lo se<Ve your jan time on a weekend. You w:11 not be 
admit!ed lo the Jail unless you s~ow plcture identificatt<J11. · 

The Judge may suspend a po.rtlon of th.e assessed fine andlor . 
jall sentence and impose various conditions on the suspension. ·: 
If the conditions are i.atisfied', tt,e suspended Rne or Ja.11 time Is 
not imposed. IC the oondrtlons are violaled, a court bearing 
may be sch&dulecr. Fallure to appear may result in a bench 
warrant for your arresL 

. CEFERReD FINDINGS ·. ,; {~\ 
A case may be contil'!Ued without a "finding•, or disposition, 'to{):i 
a specified' amount of time. · Conditions of probalio~ a,:e s~~ fi:~. 
forth, and if the oonditfons are salisfied, the diarge fs eLther ~~­
reduced or dismissed according to the original agremient."lt]l 

_r r-
.. ~ 

c;o1._ • ..ons are violated, Including court ordered payme, •• of 
fines or costs, a hearing will be set for disposition on .. t~e 
ori[tina! charge.. Failure t::i appear for any bearing related lo an 
alleged vlolalon of conditions of probaUon ·may resull In a 
be11ch warrant for yolJf arrest. ., ' 

PAYMENTOFFlN.ESAND COSTS . .·.· 
Flres and cx,sts are due in full at sentencing. However, you 
may request a firle payment a9reeme11t. Failure to follow I.he 
agreement can resull In added fees and costs, suspensbn of 
your privilege to drive, a bench warrant for your arrest and/Dr 
as.1,tg nmenf to a ool[ecllon agency. If you cannot make your 
payment, contact the court aert. Wilh permission of the C<ftir!. 
Community Service may be pe rforned In lieu payme nl end 
should be reqJested when the pena:ty Is assessed. · 

BAILANDBAIL'BONDS \t' 
Caiih bail or ball bonds wlll be held untll exoneraUort Is 
approved by the Court. Failure to appear at any hearing may 
result in forfellure of lhe ball or bond and issuance or a bench 
warrant for your arrest. Cash bail may be refLJnded or a~plied 
to fines or costs. Ball refunds are rnatle by a check written to 
both the defendant and the ball posrer, unless · t>ther 
arrangements are approved by the Court. Bonds are mailed 
back lo the bonding company. 

REPORTING TO DEPARTMENT OF LICENSlNG · ... 
A conviction on, OJ a ball forfeill.J re to, any lraffic vio[atiori ls 
reported to th.e state Department of Licensing In Olympra and 
becomes a part of your permanent drivtng record.. Failure io 
appear f.n court on a traffio-related aimtnal ct.arge will result In 
notficatiori to lhe Department of Licensing of t.iilure lo appear, 
and your p1ivlleg e to drtve could be $Us pended . 

On conviction of certain domestic volence offenses, Nolii:e of 
i r1e igibility to Possess a Fire aim Is forwan:J,d to . lhe 
Department of Licensing. ' .. 

·.:. _.,. ::,l:;_,: 

Fos lnfomuitlon reaardfnc vour ·drivinO" rnl"i'lm · ,.,.u"'r.;,,. 
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' .. . .· ,'. .. ·. . '/;i:; .i,:,:. »'"-' 

SUMNER. MlJNICIPAL
1'COURT 

ADVISENIBNT OF RJGIITS ,· 
: ' \., . k ,; .. ~ ·> . ; · .. , ·. ~: ... <-':. ;· : . ' " \ 

\' 

I have been advised of the following· rights: 

'-

I_) 

1. I have the right to be represented by an attorney and to have an af1omey appointed 
to represent me ifl am foundfo'be indigent an~ unable to afford an attorney. · 

. ! . : • ' ~. ' •• 

2 .. I have a ri,eht to a speedy~ public trial in Sumner before either a judge or jury. Ifl 
choose to waive my right to trial by jury, I may withdraw that waiver by notifying 
the court within 10 days of~~ date I waive .my jury trial 'right. 

',' ;1 

3. I have the right to remain silent before and during .trial and I have the right to 
refuse to testify against myself. · · · 

4. I have the right to hear and question wituesse~' vmo· testify against me at trial. 
\ . . . . . . ,, ·, . : 

S. I have the right to co~pefwib1ess~··to tcstify;for:·me'~t trial and that such 
'witnesses can bemadeto·appearatno expense tome~-· 

6. I understand I am presumed innocent until .a·charge,against me is proven beyond a · 
reasonable doubt or until I enter a plea of guilty~;:·.•,, t: · -· · · · · · 

.. '' ~ ' ·' . ~ . 

DATED:~·~----~~~ 1 -~. 

, ,, •••• I 
* ,.,1 

EXHIBIT... J.3 =· 
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.LU/ Zl:1/U.l MUN Hi: oz .!<AA Zl:iJ ijl,jJ !Hl4ij HAM.MhKMASThK LAW 

JN THE ML .• ,Cf PAL COURT OF THE CITY OF ..,UMNER 
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

) 
CITY OF SUMNER, ) 

) Case No: <<CASE» 
Plaintiff, ) 

) WAIVER OF THE RIGHT 
vs. ) 

TO AN ATTORNEY ) 

«NAME», 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

141061 

• am the Defendant who is charged in the above listed case and cause number. I ask this court to 
3IIOw me to waive my right to an attorney and to proceed without an attorney. J understand all of the 
rollowing: 

I 

1. I am aware that if I represent myself the Judge cannot help me present my case to the Judge or to 
:1 jury. The Judge cannot even give me advice as to how to present my case to the Judge or a jury. I 
mderstand that all rules of the law will apply to the presentation of my case, including all court rules 
:md all rules of evidence. I understand I will be treated as if J were represented by an attorney or was 
m attorney myself. 

2. I have been informed and fully understand that I have the right to be represented by an attorney. 
fl cannot afford to hire an attorney, one may be provided to me, at no expense to me. I understand 
hat if I plead guilty witho1Jt an attorney, I am acting as my own attorney. I further understand that 
~cling as my own attorney may have disadvantages that would not exist if l were represented by an 
3ttorney. 

t I am aware that if 1 am found guilty of more than one crime, the Judge can order a separate 
,entence for each crime. The Judge can also order that each sentence be served consecutive: this 
neans one sentence is served separately and when it is done the next sentence is served, and so 
m, until all consecutive sentences have been served. 

L If I am found guilty of a gross misdemeanor the court may sentence me up to 365 days (one year) 
n jail and fine me up to $5,000.00. 

i. If I am found guilty of a misdemeanor the court may sentence me up to 90 {ninety) days in jail and 
ine me up to $1,000.00. · 

)esplte ail of the above, I choose to reprs5ent myself without the aid of an attorney. I sign this 
locument freely, voluntarily and with full knowledge of the hazards J may face and the disadvantages 
,t representing myself. 

)ated this ___ day of __ , 2001. 

)efendant 
VAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO AN ATTORNE:Y 

, u Judge /Court Commissioner/Pro Tern . 

. EXHIBIT Jl~, Cityotsumner 
1104 Maple Streel 

1,, • Sumner WA 98390 
(253) 663-8300 
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..I 

JEFFREY I(. DAY 

HAMMERMASTER LAW 

·/ 
!' ' ,\ ~~:' 

·11 • Attorney at Law 
"""""~===~===============:::::::::;:=======:~======~:::::::::;::::::::=================""""==========~""""',:==::===::::::::~ ' i 

July 5t 2001 

To Whom it May Concern, 

I am writing this letter to outline procedures which are currently used in Sumner at 
arraignments. I have been a public defender there since 1992 and I am in court on a 
weekly basis. 

About a year ago we initiated a procedure in which all persons who have arraignment 
hearings see me first outside of the courtroom. This was started large]y as a result of the 
Commission's prior concerns about the process in Sumner. When a person comes in for 
arraignment I explain his/her constitutional rights verbally. I also have each person sign a 
form which outlines those rights. I sign the form as well, These forms are then put in the 
defendant's court tile. Given the procedure where people are advised of their rights by 
me both verbally and in writing~· including the right to have an attorney appointed if the 
defendant is indigent, I have no doubt that persons appearing before the Court know their 
rights at the time they are arraigned. 

Following the advisement of rights, I speak with each defendant individua.lly to make 
sure he or she knows the possible consequences if a guilty plea is entered. r a~vise them 
as to the likely sentence a judge will hand out, and I often prepare and review a 
Stipulation to Facts form if the person wishes to dispose of the case. In many cases I will 
fill in a recommendation for sentencing which the prosecutor then reviews and signs. I 
review the Stipulation forms with each person to be sure he/she knows the possible 
maximum and minimum sentence, the fact that certain rights are being given up and the 
fact the judge does not have to follow·any recommendation made. I also answer any 
questions the individual has. 

If a person indicates he or she wishes to apply for assigned counsel, I have :staff screen 
the defendant on the spot and obtain :financial infonnation on a screening sheet. That 
sheet is then sent into coun for the Judge to review. I do not make the decision whether 
the person qualifies for a public defender as I feel it would be a conflict for me to do so. I 
simpJy get the information nece~.sary for the Judge to make a decision. 

Aft~f fltorough discussion with each defendant about his/her rights, need for 01 appointed 
attO[P.~Y and the decision whether to plead not guilty or enter a stipulation to facts,. I 
complete the necessary paperwork, review it with the defendant and send tile defendant 
and the pa~rrwork into the courtroom. My goals, via this process, have been to ensure 

.,1, " 

·' ~':. EXHIBIT 1-,l 6 .··": 
.·.,.',"' " ... "~ . " ...... 

112 W, Meeker/PO Box 247 
I'uy;illup, WA 9837 l 
(253)845-1791F:ix := (253)840-1656 
E-M:iil: jkd:iy@puyallupl:tw.c:om 
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· people are aware of their constitutional rights and' to conduct the financial inquiry in 
writing rather than in open court. 

Please feel free to contact me if you require any additional infonnation. 

141063 
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Arraignment Script 

[Call roll if the rights will be explaine·d to a group. Hold latecomers to the end of the 
calendar so that you c_a~ explain their rights to them on the record.] 

6/01 CU Crim.in.al Procedures § 1100 Amugnmen.t 

141064 
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0 

[Call the defendants forward individually. State the case name, cause nurnber and 
persons present for the record.I 

[Judge should inquire as to the need for an interpreter if circumstances indicate one is 
necessary. See §400.11 G.] 

§ 11 oo Arraignment 216 CU Oim.inal :Procedures 6/01 
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0 

[This concludes the arraignment. Schedule the other hearings based on the plea or 
request entered by the defendant. You may wish to explain the other types of hearings 
and matters such as possible deferred prosecutions either to the group or individually.] 

6/01 CLJ Criminal Procedures 217 § 1100 Arraignment 

ie;J 066 
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IN THE MUNICIPAL. COURT OF THE CITY OF SUMNER 
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON· 

CITY OF SUMNER, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

Defendant. 

) 

" ) 
), .. ) 

) 
) 
) 
), 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT 
ON PLEA OF GUILTY 

1. My true name is-------------- ana my age is-------

2. I went through the ___ grade. 

3. I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT: 

(a) I have the right to representation by a lawyer and that if I cannot afford lo pay for a lawyer, one will be 
provided at no expense to me 
{b) I am charged wlth ____________ ~---------------
The elements are=---------------------~--------

f. I UNDERSTANO THAT I HAVE THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT RIGHTS, AND I GIVE THEM ALL UP BY 
PLEADING GU!L TY: 

(a) The right to a speedy and public trial by an impartial jury in the county where the crime is alleged lo hav0 
been committed: (b) The right to remain sUent before and during trial, and tta~ ri9hl to refuse lo tc::itify against 
myself; (c) The right at trial to hear and question the witnesses who testify against me; (d) The right al trial lo 
testify and have witnesses testify for me. These witnesses can be made to appear at no expense lo me; (e) I 
am presumed innocent unless the charge is proven beyond a reasonable doubt or J enter a plea of guilty: (r) 
The right to appeal a finding of guilt after a trial. 

,. IN CONSIDERING THc CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA, I UNDERSTAND THAT: 

(a) The crime(s) with which I am charged carries a maximum sentence of ___ """s_o___._,;;;.3.;:;.6.::;..5_~-days in 
jail and a $1.000 $5,000 fine and a mandatory minimum sentence of ______ _ 
------· The law does not allow any reduction of tne minimum senltmce. 
(b) The judge can give me any sentence up to the maximum authorized by law no maller wl1at anyone 
recommends. 
{C) Tile judge may plac1.-; rne on probation for up lo fiva years if I am sentenced under RCW 46.61.5055 or up 
to two years for all other offenses and impose conditions of probation. 
(d) The judge may require me to pay costs, fees and assessments authorized by law. The judge may also 
order me:, tu make restitution to any victims who lost money or property as a result of crimes I committed. The 
maximum amount of restitution is double the amount of the loss of all victims or double the amount of my gain. 
(e) If Jam not a citizen of !he United States, a plea of guilty to an offense punishable as a crime under stale 
law is grounds for deportation, exclusion rrom admission to the United States, or dr.rik1I of noturalizalion 
pursuant to the laws of the United States 

EX Hf SIT {I· ~ 
'! ~,.,.., ............ ..,.. 

;TATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 1 \ 
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,. JF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS APPLY THE BOX SHOULD BE CHECKED AND THE 
'ARAGRAPH INITIALED BY THE DEFENDANT: 

] f. This plea of guilty wfll result in suspension or revocation of my driver's license by the Department of 
.icensing. If I have a driver's license, I mu~t now; ~urrender It to the judge. 
J g. I understand that I may not possess, own, or have under my control any firearm unless my right lo do so is 

·estored by a court of record and t~at l must immediately surrender any concealed pistol license. RCW 9.41.040. 
J h. If this case involves driving while under the influence of alcohol and/or being in actual physical control of a 

rehicle while under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs, I have been Informed and understand that I will be 
1ubject to the penalties described in Attachment "A". 

', l plead guilty to the crime{s) of as charged in the 
:omplalnt or citation(s} and notice(s). I have received a copy of that comp!aint(s) or citation(s) and notice(s) and I 
nake this plea freely and voluntarily. No one has threatened harm of any kind to me or to any other person to 
:ause me to make this plea and no person has made promises of any kind to cause me to enter this plea except 
1s set forth in this statement. 

i. The Judge has asked me to .state brlgfJy in my own words what I did that makes me guilty. Instead of making a 
tatement, I agree that the court may review the police reports and/or a statement of probable cause supplied by 
1e prosecution to establish a factual basis for the plea. 

1, I have been given a copy of this MStatement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty" and understand it and I have no 
Jrther questions to ask the judge. 

>ATE DEFENDANT 

The foregoing statement. which the Defendant asserted he had previously read or an interpreter had 
reviously read to the defendant was fully understood by the defendant and signed by the defendant In open court 
1 the presence of the undersigned judge. 

I find the defendant's plea of guilty to be knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily made. Defendant understands 
,e charges and the consequences of the plea. There Is a factual basis for the plea. The defendant is guilty as 
harged. · 

1ATED: ________ _ 

INTERPRETER'S DECLARATION 

am a certltied interpreter or have IJl.ll.ln found otherwise qualified by lhe court to interpr~I in the 
-~---:-:--~--------~-,...... language, which !he defendant understands, and I have 
!so translated the foregoing statement for the defendant from English into that language. The defendant has 
~knowl1;;:d9ed his or her undcr:.tonding of both the translation and the subject matter of this document. I certify 
1der penally of perjury under the laws of the stale or Washington lhat the foregofng is true ,m1d correct. 

ATED: _____ _ Signed: __________ _ 

rATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY - 2 
,.-.. r-,, r " "l f ~, \ 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COMMISSION·ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
P.O. tJo~ lDT7 • Olympia, W.i:.Mn,1,ton 98S07 • (360) 753.4_,;ns "FAX (360) S06·2'l18 

April 26, 2000~ .. 

Ms. Pau]a Perry 
Mayor I City ofWHkeson 
540 Church Street 
PO Box C 
Wilkeson, WA. 98396 

RE: Judge A.E. Hammermaster 

Dear Mayor Perry: 

This letter js to advise you that Judge Eugene Hammermaster Js now in partial compliance with the 
orders of the Commission on Judicial Conduct and of the Washington State Supreme Court. 
Accordingly, he may resume the bench in the Wilkeson/South Prairie Municipa] Court. The judge 
has acquired the necessary recording !!quipment and wHI be responsible for the complcle and 
accurate recording of every court proceeding. The judge will be subject to monitoring for two 
years and the Commission wi)J also like]y review other aspects of the judge's work, but that process 
should nor impose any additional requirements of your city in that regard. 

If you have further questions. please do not hesitate to contact a Commission investigator or 
myse1f. Thank you for your cooperation. 

c.c. Mjke Reynolds, Cjty Attorney / 
Judge A. E. Hammerrnaster / 

1, a},l:.:::~,,:,1~~.Jff~R 
1 .. //.·J ·(;F~,c~-:s: 
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7::--; 
ORDINANCE NO.-~..;._~ 

AN ORDINANCE OF Tli.E CITY OF ORTING, \Y ASlllNGl'Ol'l AOTHOIUZlNG 
THE CONDUCT Olr MUNICIPAL COURT AT LOCATrONS OUTSIDE l'HE 

CITY LIMITS OF. ORTING, WASHINGTON 

Whereas, the City of Orting, Washington has a municipal court organized under 
RCW 3..50 ct seq., and 

Whereas, RCW 3.50.11 O provides that the Jegi .. ;:Jative hody ofrhc City ~ha JI 
· prescribe regular and spc:cinl sessions of the Court, and 

Whereas, it has bc.::n th~ practice o:f'the COUl"t to hold hearings .regarding bail, 
warrants and'oth~r 1n;ittc:rs ill the·office of the Municipal Judge: in Sumner, Washington 
or in detention facilities whzr~ City prisoners are kept, a.tld 

Wl1crcas, this practice: ha.s b~en efficient for all parties including dc::fc:ndants 
nrrcstf:d or threatened with arrest and resulted ill a more cxpcditipus rdGase for them at 
less cxpe11se to the City. and 

~. ,. 
Whereas, this practice may be in question and the Ccu11dl wishes to resolve a:ny 

questions, 

NOW, THERE.FORE, the ·cowidl Jrthe City of Orting, Washington do ordain as 
follows: 

") 

; SECTION 1. A new section of.'thc Orting MUllicipal Code is hereby enacted as 
follows: · · · . 

1-10-3 COURT SESSIONS-LOCATION; The Court shall hold sessions on 
dates detem1Ined by the J"udge nfter consulting with the Mayor at the Mu1ti•Purµose · 
Building in Orting, Washi11gto11 J.11d, as to bail. arrest wamr.nt and other mauers nia)' hold 
hca,dngs at the law office of the Judge, even though that location may be: outside the city 

. limits of OrLiog, or at such other place: ofincarceration as the City may designate for lhc 
handling ofits prisoners. 

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect five (S) days afte1· its passage and 
publication as required by law. 

PASSED this I ~1:- day ofJuly1 2001 and signed in authentication of its pass:igc 
lhis /;;,."P: cfoy o.t"]uly, 2001. . 

I 

i .. , EXHIBIT·: .{;f 
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Attest: Approved as to fol'Tl'l: 

~~~ 
City Altomey 

....... 

.... 

.,.. 

-2-
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City of Orting 
Municipal Court 
120 Washington Ave. N., Room 2 
P.O. Box 489, Orting, WA 98360-0489 

July 30, 2001 

State of Washington 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
P.O. Box: 1817 
Olympia. Washington 98507 

Re: 3210 

Dear Commissioner's, 

,, ,,,,, 

HAMMERMASTER LAW 

Phone: (360) 893:-3160 
Fax: (360) 893-3129 

Recently I had the opportunity to read;Statement of Allegations in regards to Honorable A 
Eugene Hammermaster. specifically part number III. 

I feel, I must say, that in the 18 years that I have worked with Judge Hammennaster he has 
always been very professional and dignified in his courtroom manner. He has always been firm 
and fair. I cannot see how questions to defendants in regards to their present situations can be 
construed as belittling, abusive, rude or humiliating. I cannot see any other way to make a 
judicious decision. 

I believe that I have not witnessed undignified courtroom practices from Judge Harnmermaster, 
and hold him in the highest regard. 

Sincerely, 

j·,, 

,,.~ ,. ~ .. ,,_ -.. ,_ 

EXHIBIT~~-· . ' 
J . 

.. :, I 
j 
I 

( 
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Wendy Shook 
P.O. Box307 
Wilkeson. Washington 98390 

October 23, 2001 

St.ate of Washington 
Commission on Judicial Conduct 
P.O. Box 1817 
Olympja, Washington 98507 

Re:3210 

Dear Commissioners: 

HAMMERMASTER LAW 

Having read the charges against Judge A.E. Hammermaster specifically relating to his 
courtroom demeanor, I wish to submit these conunents based on rny experience. 

In Sumner, Judge Hammennaster presides over forty to fifty hearings in a single day. 
Durittg twelve years of' observing him on the bench. I have often marveled at his ability 
to address each and every defendant in the same unflappably dignified style. 

Judge Hammennaster consistently reinforces the idea that power to make good decisions 
is attainable for everyone, and with some defendants it takes a rather lengthy discussion 
to get. past the excuses to a workable solution. Those to whom good decisions come 
more easily are unlikely to be participants in that process. But habitual misdemeanants 
are guided to articulate th.cir own conclusions about how they can satisfy their obligations 
and stay out of trouble in the future. Some defendants have expressed gratitude for those 
exercises in accountability, proudly sharing their accomplishments in law-abiding 
behavior with court staff. 

SW~~ 
Wendy Shook 

EXHIBIT 
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